transaction. Examples of nonfinancial assets include buildings, land, vehicles, and equipment. Under this
Statement, a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, except for certain
regulated leases, and a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease assets,
thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about the government’s leasing activities. The
Statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2021, as amended by GASB Statement No. 95. The Port
has adopted this new standard retroactively by restating the financial statements for all periods presented. The
beginning balance of the net position was restated as of January 1, 2020 by a reduction of $348,000 due to
write-offs from the unamortized straight-lined rent. The required disclosures for leases and intangible lease assets
can be found in Note 3 and Note 4, respectively, in the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

 The following tables show the balances within the financial statements being restated (in thousands):

 Statement of Net Position

As
previously
reported

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

 2021
 Current Assets:
 Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts $  55,882  $  (32) $  55,850
 Current lease receivable   21,031   21,031

 Noncurrent Assets:
 Lease receivable   323,862   323,862
 Other long-term assets  1,806   (252)  1,554

 Capital Assets:
 Intangible lease assets   8,536   8,536
 Less accumulated depreciation and amortization  (2,954,342)  (3,846)  (2,958,188)
 Construction work in progress  1,212,040   (621)  1,211,419

 Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  97,515   1,456   98,971

 Noncurrent Liabilities:
 Lease securities and other  8,473   3,265   11,738

 Deferred Inflows of Resources:
 Deferred credits from leasing   344,893   344,893

 Net Position:
 Net investment in capital assets  3,352,765   (4,264)  3,348,501
 Unrestricted  380,488   3,328   383,816

   (Continued)

Financial Section

49Port of Seattle  ⁄  2022 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

  As
previously
reported

Effect of

restatement

As

restated
Statement of Revenues, Expenses,
and Changes in Net Position

 2021
 Operating Revenues:
 Property rentals $  340,363  $  (12,224) $  328,139

 Operating Expenses:
 Operations and maintenance  256,269   (1,238)  255,031
 Administration  80,044   (864)  79,180

 Depreciation and amortization  190,683   1,943   192,626

 Nonoperating Income (Expense):
 Lease interest income   11,901   11,901
 Other (expense) income—net  (20,158)  (195)  (20,353)

 Total Net Position:
 Beginning of year  3,918,821   (577)  3,918,244

 2020
 Operating Revenues:
 Property rentals $  284,768  $  (11,211) $  273,557

 Operating Expenses:
 Operations and maintenance  300,932   (1,221)  299,711
 Administration  78,337   (814)  77,523

 Depreciation and amortization  180,086   1,903   181,989

 Nonoperating Income (Expense):
 Lease interest income   11,073   11,073
 Other (expense) income—net  (22,034)  (223)  (22,257)

 Total Net Position:
 Beginning of year  3,833,716   (348)  3,833,368

   (Concluded)

• In May 2019, the GASB issued Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. The primary objectives of this Statement
are to provide a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in practice.
This Statement provides guidance clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligation, establishes that a
conduit debt obligation is not a liability of the issuer, establishes standards for accounting and financial reporting
of additional commitments and voluntary commitments extended by issuers and arrangements associated with